
July 6, 1976 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

-

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glade and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman. 

Minutes of meeting held June l & 2, 1976, were read and approved. 

Monthly reports of County Officers were auqited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 
) 

State of Oklahoma 
Carbon Power and Light, Inc. 
Pacific Power and Light 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Postmaster 
Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Assessor 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of Justice of the Peace 
Courthouse Custodians 
Road and Bridge Department 
J. E. Cashman, M. D. 
Charlotte Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
Daniel Schinkel 
Charles Bergstrand 
Office of County Agent 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Office of County Attorney 
City of Rawlins-Water Dept. 
Northern Gas Division 
Northern Gas Division 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert L. Hileman 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Donald S. Johnson 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Ralph W. Jons 
John Glade 
Emil T. Lemich 
Rawlins National Bank 
Rawlins Gas & Oil 
Snake River Press 
Wyoming Wholesale 
3M Business Products & Sales, Inc. 
John Orton 
G. W. Leavengood 
Korral Radio, Inc. 

' . 

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Xerox Corp. 
Lanier Business Products 
IBM Business Machines 
Margie Meacham 
Kendal McBride 
Galyn Stahl 
Larry L. Shriner 
Sherry Rodabaugh 
A • P • Ki rs ch , M . D . 
Gerald K. Russell 
F. B. Fishburn, M.D. 
Harold M. Johnson 
T. Michael Golden 
Terry L. Jones 
Rasmussen's 
Carbon County T.V. 
I B M Corporation ·; 
Margie Meacham 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Carbon Power and Light, Inc. 
Mary G. Bradford 
Lillian Delgadillo 
State Tres Div. Health & Medical Services 
Office of Public Health Nurse 
3M Business Products, Inc. DVN4531 
George G. Buckendorf 
'1?1ton Newell 
U.P. Land Resources Corp 
Mountain Bell 

Sheriff-Serve Papers 
Light Service 
Light Service 
Light Service 
P.O. Box Rent 
Salaries . 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary-Health Officer 
Salary-PHN Secretary 
Salary-Janitor 
Fire Warden Salary 
Salary-Civil Defense 
Salaries 
Life & Accident Ins.-July 1976 
Life Ins.-July, 1976 
BLX Ins-July, 1976 
Employees Port. Co Retirement 
Co. Port. Co. Retirement 
Salaries 
Water Service 
Gas Service 
Gas 
Various 
Light Service 
Salary-Water Commissioners 
Salary-Water Commissioners 
Salary-Water Commissioners 
Salary & Mileage 
Salary & Mileage 
Salary & Mileage 
Salary 
Witholding Tax-June 1976 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Salary & Mileage 
Civil Defense Salary & Phone 
Advertising 
Supplies 
Repairs and Parts 
Xerox Rent 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Acting Coroner 
Mileage & Investigations 
Autopsy 
Mileage & Investigations 
Inquest & Fee 
Witness 
Court Attorney 
Witness 
Court Attorney 
Court Attorney 
Flores Trial Transcript 
New Equipment 
Supplies . 
Supplies 
Supplies & Exp;. 
Supplies 
Light Service 
Mileage 
Ballot Translation 
¼ Payment 
Salaries 
Maint. of Equip. 
Retroactive Salary 
Mea 1 A 11 owance-' • 
Lease in Hanna 
Phone Service 

\ -

2.50 
30.69 

287.89 
10.83 

190.00 
4684.63 
3093. 74 
4104.88 

10711.06 
1663.42 
2533.53 
2183.06 
9617.69 
266.85 
499.20 
70.82 
86.85 
47 .07 

750.39 
67.60 
57.65 

1022.96 . 
2131.80 . 
2131. 80 
2907. 52 
258.62 
297 .44 

3.00 
189. 73 
11.43 

416.65 
338.89 
501. 30 
406. 16 
362.86 
287. 56 
47 .07 

7244.28 
7.50 
7.50 

· 3.85 
115.20 
63. 14 

201.22 
36.00 
7.50 

28.95 
92.40 
86.45 
55.08 
20.00 
41.00 

300.00 
210.00 
266.00 
75.00 

100.00 
75.00 

190.00 
647.40 
500.00 

1080.00 
6.49 

78.30 
58.46 

1808.92 
19.61 
30.00 
18.00 

804. 81 
560. 10 

1479 .00 
353.06 
150.00 
250.00 

1327. 29 
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Mills Company 
Horizon Printing 
Carbon County Treasurer 
I 8 M Corp. 
Kilburn Tire Co 
J.C. Penney 
Randa 11 Hardzog 
Jane Bayless 
Agricultural Extension Services 
City Market 
Industrial Lighting 
Rawlins Newspapers 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Pasco Marketing 
Drifters Inn 
Sage and Sand Motel 
Howard L. Morse 
Lin L. Bashford 
Jock Hannabach 
C. W. Ogburn 
Jess Oyler 
Chester C. Richards 
Glen Glidden 
Edward Tierney 
Continental Oil Co 
Hubert Gardner 
Paul Fultz 
Ruth Cables 
Frank Stocks 
Rockmont Research and Alloys 
Yates Hardware 
Shepards 
Snyders Communications 
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac 
Skyline Motors 
Ray H. Ellis 
Riverside Garage 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Burgess Brothers 
Duddy's of Colorado 
Hanna Automotive 
Kinnaman Supply Co 
Dixon Ga rage 
Dixon Auto and Implement 
Kelly Oil Co 
Andersons 
H . Larsen , Inc. 
U.S. Welding 
Pasco Marketing, Inc. 
Ganbles Store #1156 
Acme Sanitary 
Dales Standard 
Big W Supplies 
City Plumbing & Culligan 
City Steam Laundry 
D & K Sanitation 
Maberry Glass Shop 
Montgomery Elevator Co 
Sanitary Specialties Co 
C. W. Ogburn 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Xerox Corporation 
Pioneer Lumber 
Fleming Implement Co c; 
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply 
J. C. Kilburn Co 
Interstate Tire Warehouse 
Dwight France 
Weltons Flying Service 
McMahon Motors 
Continental Oil Co 
Gibsons 
Town of Hanna 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Quality Inn 
Jim Banker 
Ray Weber 
Texaco, Inc. 
Two Way Radio 
J. A. Waatti Map Co 
State Treasurer %Wyo. Industrial Institutes 
State Treasurer %Wyo. Girls School 
Workmans Compensation 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
New Equipment 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Mileage & Exp 
Mileage & Exp 
4 H Supplies 
Supplies 
PHN Supplies 
Publishing 
Supplies 
Car Expense 
Expenses-Sheriff 
Expenses-Sheri ff 
Mileage & Exp 
Expense-Sheri ff 
Expense-Sheri ff 
Expense-Sheriff 
Expense-Sheri ff 
Expense·-sheri ff 
Expense-Sheri ff 
Expense-Sheri ff 
Gas 
Mi 1 eage-Sheri ff 
Mileage-Sheriff 
Convention Expense 
Repairs 
Parts-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Repairs-R & 8 
Parts-R & 8 
Parts-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Tires-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Parts-R & 8 
Gas-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Road Oi 1-R & B 
Parts-R & B 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Supplies-CH & Jail~ 
Laundry-CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling 
Parts-CH & Jail 
Maint. of Equipment 
Supplies-CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners 
State Radio-Sheriff 
Xerox Rent & Supplies 
Parts-R & 8 
Repai rs-R & 8 
Parts-R & B 
Gas-R & B 
Ti res-R & 8 
Charter Flight-Sheriff 
Charter Flight-Sheriff 
Car Exp-Sheriff 
Car Exp-Sheriff 
Supplies-Sheriff 
Car Exp-Sheriff 
Car Exp-Sheriff 
Exp - Sheriff 
Exp.- Sheriff 
Mileage-Sheriff 
Gas-Assessor 
Repairs-Assessor 
Maps 
Care of boys 
Care of girls 
Com for R & 8, Janitors & Cust. 
Social Security-June 1976 
Social Security Quarterly 

1822. 59 
111.03 
200.00 
693.00 
142.22 
17. 14 

397.58 
197.75 
137. 82 

5.66 
214.43 
28.80 
31.69 
13. 91 
12.00 
11 .00 
34.78 
12.58 
13. 23 
13.23 
1.95 
7.00 

29.25 
38.10 

457.26 
255.75 
76.23 

108. 70 
40.00 

147.75 
56.83 

238.81 
102.38 
77. 15 
83.69 
3.30 

r 142, 82 
16.25 

116.81 
421 .80 
182. 25 
468.06 
318.58 
151.93 

2009.15 
65.09 
79.94 
85.70 

2832.03 
45.05 
24.70 
6.96 

86.00 
13.40 
32.46 
23.50 
9.64 

23.80 
45.30 

681.00 
990.00 
195. 16 
23.18 

177. 95 
298.89 

1020 .00 
507.06 
84.00 

496.80 
129. 39 
170. 58 

4.86 
77.81 
93.29 

. 9. 79 
I 50 .00 
50.00 
27.20 
33.65 
50.00 
46.50 
45.00 

227.63 
3459.22 
9598.40 
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REVENUE SHARING: 

MacPherson and Golden 

REBATES: 

J. Burton Tuttle 

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: 

Public Defenders 1666 .66 . -

Erroneous Assessment 1017.89 

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted renewal of Retail Malt Beverage Permit to 
Howard M. Brokaw, dba Overland Trail Inn, Inc., Arlington, Wyoming, Permit No. 349, 7-7-76 to 7-7-77. 

Thereuponi the Board adjourned until the following day. 

July 7, 1976 

The Board resumed its session, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich, present, Glode Chairman Pro-Tern. 

MINERALS EXPLORATION COMPANY ROAD IN SWEETWATER AND CARBON COUNTIES, WYOMING: 

415 

The construction of the roadway approximately 30 miles in length to serve the proposed facility of 
Mineral Exploration Company located in Section 5, Township 24N, Range 83W, shall conform to the Standard 
County Road Detail, dated August, 1974; however, the initial construction of the roadway will be 
completed only to the subgrade level. 

The base, asphalt surface and chip seal coat will be completed at a future date which will be 
determined by Minerals Exploration Company. However, it is understood that Carbon County will 
assume no additional maintenance responsibility as a result of the delay in the.construction of 
the surfacing materials. 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING-TOWN OF SARATOGA, WYOMING 
IMPACT JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, a body 
corporate and politic, desires to enter into a joint powers agreement with the 
Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga, a Wyoming municipal corporation, in order 
to accomplish the objects and purposes of the joint powers agreement which is 
attached hereto and by this reference expressly made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming has het 
jointly with the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, for the purpose 
of approving and ratifying said agreement, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon 
County, Wyoming, that the Chairman of said Board and Town Clerk and the County 
Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming are hereby authorized to enter into the attached 
agreement on the part of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming. 

Dated and signed this 7th day of~, 1976. 

Attest: 

/s/ Mary G. Bradford 
County Cl erk 

( COUNTY SEAL) 

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE: 

Board of County Commissioners 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

/s/ John Glade 
Chairman Pro-Tern 

Survey of Right-of-Way No. 16151 (Amend.) Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming, for 
proposed Encampment R L 2 and 2-G line to be constructed across Section 8, Township 15N, 
Range 82W and Section 28, Township 16N, Range 82W of the 6th P.M. was approved by the 
Board of Commissioners. 

BONDS APPROVED: 

The bond of Donald Stratton, Rawlins, Wyoming, Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board, 
July 1, 1976 to July l, 1977, was approved for $5,000.00. 

The bond of June R. Aylsworth, Rawlins, Wyoming, Secretary-Treasurer Carbon County Museum Board, 
July 1, 1976 to July 1, 1977 was approved for $1,000.00. 

The bond of Grace Sjogren, Medicine Bow, Wyoming, Clerk-Treasurer Medicine Bow, July 5, 1976 to 
July 5, 1977 was approved for $1,000.00. 

CHEROKEE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION: 

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Cherokee Meadows Subdivision in Sections 
31 & 32, Township 15N, Range 83W of the 6th P.M.' 
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July 7, 1976 

APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY ACROSS STATE OR SCHOOL LANDS: 

The Board of County Corrmissioners hereby apply for a right of way for a road, 100 feet in width 
being 50 feet on each side of centerline across the following described land; 

A 100 foot wide road easement being a portion of the NW¼ NW¼ Sec. 11, T. 27N., R. 78W., Carbon 
, -: .. County, Wyoming. 

Said road to traverse or cover the portions of the above described land as more particularly set 
forth on the map attached hereto and made a part hereof. The course of said road being more particularly 
described as follows; 

Beginning on the line between Secs. 2 and 11, T. 27N, R. 78W, at a point on the centerline 
of a 100 foot wide road easement from which the W 1/16 Cor. of Secs. 2 and 11 bears N. 89~ 
01' E., 416.2 ft. dist.; Thence from the point of beginning 436.5 ft. along a true curve to 
the right haveing a radius of 1744.3 ft. to the end of said true curve; Thence continuing 
along the centerline of said road easement on a true curve to the right having a radius of 
459.0 ft. for a distance of 51.0 ft. to a point on the East line of the said NW¼ NW¼ Sec. 11 
and the end of said 100 ft. wide road easement. 

Note: The above bearings refer to the Wyoming State Plane Coordinate System, East Central Zone •. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COtflISSIONERS 

/s/ John Orton 
John Orton, Cha1rman 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


