

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

July 6, 1976

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

Minutes of meeting held June 1 & 2, 1976, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

State of Oklahoma	Sheriff-Serve Papers	2.50
Carbon Power and Light, Inc.	Light Service	30.69
Pacific Power and Light	Light Service	287.89
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	10.83
Postmaster	P.O. Box Rent	190.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	4684.63
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	3093.74
Office of County Assessor	Salaries	4104.88
Office of County Sheriff	Salaries	10711.06
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1663.42
Office of Justice of the Peace	Salaries	2533.53
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	2183.06
Road and Bridge Department	Salaries	9617.69
J. E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary-Health Officer	266.85
Charlotte Harberts	Salary-PHN Secretary	499.20
Eppie Esquibel	Salary-Janitor	70.82
Daniel Schinkel	Fire Warden Salary	86.85
Charles Bergstrand	Salary-Civil Defense	47.07
Office of County Agent	Salaries	750.39
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Life & Accident Ins.-July 1976	67.60
Ohio Life Ins.	Life Ins.-July, 1976	57.65
Wyoming Medical Service	BLX Ins-July, 1976	1022.96
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Port. Co Retirement	2131.80
Wyoming Retirement System	Co. Port. Co. Retirement	2131.80
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	2907.52
City of Rawlins-Water Dept.	Water Service	258.62
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service	297.44
Northern Gas Division	Gas	3.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	189.73
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	11.43
Robert L. Hileman	Salary-Water Commissioners	416.65
Carl L. Vyvey	Salary-Water Commissioners	338.89
Donald S. Johnson	Salary-Water Commissioners	501.30
Carl L. Vyvey	Salary & Mileage	406.16
Ralph W. Jons	Salary & Mileage	362.86
John Glode	Salary & Mileage	287.56
Emil T. Lemich	Salary	47.07
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax-June 1976	7244.28
Rawlins Gas & Oil	Supplies	7.50
Snake River Press	Supplies	7.50
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies	3.85
3 M Business Products & Sales, Inc.	Supplies	115.20
John Orton	Salary & Mileage	63.14
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Salary & Phone	201.22
Korral Radio, Inc.	Advertising	36.00
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers	Supplies	7.50
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Repairs and Parts	28.95
Xerox Corp.	Xerox Rent	92.40
Lanier Business Products	Repairs	86.45
I B M Business Machines	Supplies	55.08
Margie Meacham	Acting Coroner	20.00
Kendal McBride	Mileage & Investigations	41.00
Galyn Stahl	Autopsy	300.00
Larry L. Shriner	Mileage & Investigations	210.00
Sherry Rodabaugh	Inquest & Fee	266.00
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Witness	75.00
Gerald K. Russell	Court Attorney	100.00
F. B. Fishburn, M.D.	Witness	75.00
Harold M. Johnson	Court Attorney	190.00
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	647.40
Terry L. Jones	Flores Trial Transcript	500.00
Rasmussen's	New Equipment	1080.00
Carbon County T.V.	Supplies	6.49
I B M Corporation	Supplies	78.30
Margie Meacham	Supplies & Exp.	58.46
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies	1808.92
Carbon Power and Light, Inc.	Light Service	19.61
Mary G. Bradford	Mileage	30.00
Lillian Delgadillo	Ballot Translation	18.00
State Tres Div. Health & Medical Services	1/4 Payment	804.81
Office of Public Health Nurse	Salaries	560.10
3 M Business Products, Inc. DVN4531	Maint. of Equip.	1479.00
George G. Buckendorf	Retroactive Salary	353.06
Melton Newell	Meal Allowance	150.00
U.P. Land Resources Corp	Lease in Hanna	250.00
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1327.29

July 6, 1976

Mills Company	Supplies	1822.59
Horizon Printing	Supplies	111.03
Carbon County Treasurer	Supplies	200.00
I B M Corp.	New Equipment	693.00
Kilburn Tire Co	Supplies	142.22
J. C. Penney	Supplies	17.14
Randall Hardzog	Mileage & Exp	397.58
Jane Bayless	Mileage & Exp	197.75
Agricultural Extension Services	4 H Supplies	137.82
City Market	Supplies	5.66
Industrial Lighting	PHN Supplies	214.43
Rawlins Newspapers	Publishing	28.80
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	31.69
Pasco Marketing	Car Expense	13.91
Drifters Inn	Expenses-Sheriff	12.00
Sage and Sand Motel	Expenses-Sheriff	11.00
Howard L. Morse	Mileage & Exp	34.78
Lin L. Bashford	Expense-Sheriff	12.58
Jock Hannabach	Expense-Sheriff	13.23
C. W. Ogburn	Expense-Sheriff	13.23
Jess Oyler	Expense-Sheriff	1.95
Chester C. Richards	Expense-Sheriff	7.00
Glen Glidden	Expense-Sheriff	29.25
Edward Tierney	Expense-Sheriff	38.10
Continental Oil Co	Gas	457.26
Hubert Gardner	Mileage-Sheriff	255.75
Paul Fultz	Mileage-Sheriff	76.23
Ruth Cables	Convention Expense	108.70
Frank Stocks	Repairs	40.00
Rockmont Research and Alloys	Parts-R & B	147.75
Yates Hardware	Parts-R & B	56.83
Shepards	Gas-R & B	238.81
Snyders Communications	Repairs-R & B	102.38
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac	Parts-R & B	77.15
Skyline Motors	Parts-R & B	83.69
Ray H. Ellis	Parts-R & B	3.30
Riverside Garage	Gas-R & B	142.82
Zeiger Enterprises	Parts-R & B	16.25
Burgess Brothers	Gas-R & B	116.81
Duddy's of Colorado	Tires-R & B	421.80
Hanna Automotive	Parts-R & B	182.25
Kinnaman Supply Co	Parts-R & B	468.06
Dixon Garage	Gas-R & B	318.58
Dixon Auto and Implement	Parts-R & B	151.93
Kelly Oil Co	Gas-R & B	2009.15
Andersons	Gas-R & B	65.09
H. Larsen, Inc.	Parts-R & B	79.94
U. S. Welding	Parts-R & B	85.70
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Road Oil-R & B	2832.03
Gambles Store #1156	Parts-R & B	45.05
Acme Sanitary	Supplies-CH & Jail	24.70
Dales Standard	Supplies-CH & Jail	6.96
Big W Supplies	Supplies-CH & Jail	86.00
City Plumbing & Culligan	Supplies-CH & Jail	13.40
City Steam Laundry	Laundry-CH & Jail	32.46
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling	23.50
Maberry Glass Shop	Parts-CH & Jail	9.64
Montgomery Elevator Co	Maint. of Equipment	23.80
Sanitary Specialties Co	Supplies-CH & Jail	45.30
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	681.00
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radio-Sheriff	990.00
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Rent & Supplies	195.16
Pioneer Lumber	Parts-R & B	23.18
Fleming Implement Co	Repairs-R & B	177.95
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	Parts-R & B	298.89
J. C. Kilburn Co	Gas-R & B	1020.00
Interstate Tire Warehouse	Tires-R & B	507.06
Dwight France	Charter Flight-Sheriff	84.00
Weltons Flying Service	Charter Flight-Sheriff	496.80
McMahon Motors	Car Exp-Sheriff	129.39
Continental Oil Co	Car Exp-Sheriff	170.58
Gibsons	Supplies-Sheriff	4.86
Town of Hanna	Car Exp-Sheriff	77.81
Zeiger Enterprises	Car Exp-Sheriff	93.29
Quality Inn	Exp - Sheriff	9.79
Jim Bunker	Exp. - Sheriff	50.00
Ray Weber	Mileage-Sheriff	50.00
Texaco, Inc.	Gas-Assessor	27.20
Two Way Radio	Repairs-Assessor	33.65
J. A. Waatti Map Co	Maps	50.00
State Treasurer %Wyo. Industrial Institutes	Care of boys	46.50
State Treasurer %Wyo. Girls School	Care of girls	45.00
Workmans Compensation	Com for R & B, Janitors & Cust.	227.63
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-June 1976	3459.22
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security Quarterly	9598.40

July 6, 1976

REVENUE SHARING:

MacPherson and Golden	Public Defenders	1666.66
-----------------------	------------------	---------

REBATES:

J. Burton Tuttle	Erroneous Assessment	1017.89
------------------	----------------------	---------

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS:

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted renewal of Retail Malt Beverage Permit to Howard M. Brokaw, dba Overland Trail Inn, Inc., Arlington, Wyoming, Permit No. 349, 7-7-76 to 7-7-77.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 7, 1976

The Board resumed its session, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich, present, Glode Chairman Pro-Tem.

MINERALS EXPLORATION COMPANY ROAD IN SWEETWATER AND CARBON COUNTIES, WYOMING:

The construction of the roadway approximately 30 miles in length to serve the proposed facility of Mineral Exploration Company located in Section 5, Township 24N, Range 83W, shall conform to the Standard County Road Detail, dated August, 1974; however, the initial construction of the roadway will be completed only to the subgrade level.

The base, asphalt surface and chip seal coat will be completed at a future date which will be determined by Minerals Exploration Company. However, it is understood that Carbon County will assume no additional maintenance responsibility as a result of the delay in the construction of the surfacing materials.

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING-TOWN OF SARATOGA, WYOMING
IMPACT JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, a body corporate and politic, desires to enter into a joint powers agreement with the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga, a Wyoming municipal corporation, in order to accomplish the objects and purposes of the joint powers agreement which is attached hereto and by this reference expressly made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming has met jointly with the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, for the purpose of approving and ratifying said agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the Chairman of said Board and Town Clerk and the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming are hereby authorized to enter into the attached agreement on the part of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming.

Dated and signed this 7th day of July, 1976.

Board of County Commissioners
Carbon County, Wyoming

Attest:

/s/ Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

(COUNTY SEAL)

/s/ John Glode
Chairman Pro-Tem

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE:

Survey of Right-of-Way No. 16151 (Amend.) Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming, for proposed Encampment R L 2 and 2-G line to be constructed across Section 8, Township 15N, Range 82W and Section 28, Township 16N, Range 82W of the 6th P.M. was approved by the Board of Commissioners.

BONDS APPROVED:

The bond of Donald Stratton, Rawlins, Wyoming, Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board, July 1, 1976 to July 1, 1977, was approved for \$5,000.00.

The bond of June R. Aylsworth, Rawlins, Wyoming, Secretary-Treasurer Carbon County Museum Board, July 1, 1976 to July 1, 1977 was approved for \$1,000.00.

The bond of Grace Sjogren, Medicine Bow, Wyoming, Clerk-Treasurer Medicine Bow, July 5, 1976 to July 5, 1977 was approved for \$1,000.00.

CHEROKEE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION:

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Cherokee Meadows Subdivision in Sections 31 & 32, Township 15N, Range 83W of the 6th P.M.

July 7, 1976

APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY ACROSS STATE OR SCHOOL LANDS:

The Board of County Commissioners hereby apply for a right of way for a road, 100 feet in width being 50 feet on each side of centerline across the following described land;

A 100 foot wide road easement being a portion of the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 11, T. 27N., R. 78W., Carbon County, Wyoming.

Said road to traverse or cover the portions of the above described land as more particularly set forth on the map attached hereto and made a part hereof. The course of said road being more particularly described as follows;

Beginning on the line between Secs. 2 and 11, T. 27N, R. 78W, at a point on the centerline of a 100 foot wide road easement from which the W 1/16 Cor. of Secs. 2 and 11 bears N. 89° 01' E., 416.2 ft. dist.; Thence from the point of beginning 436.5 ft. along a true curve to the right haveing a radius of 1744.3 ft. to the end of said true curve; Thence continuing along the centerline of said road easement on a true curve to the right having a radius of 459.0 ft. for a distance of 51.0 ft. to a point on the East line of the said NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 11 and the end of said 100 ft. wide road easement.

Note: The above bearings refer to the Wyoming State Plane Coordinate System, East Central Zone.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

/s/ John Orton
John Orton, Chairman

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman